## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-155**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH ELK GROVE BIKE SHOP FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF ELECTRIC BIKE PROGRAM VOUCHERS REDEEMED BY RESIDENTS UNTIL ALL GRANT FUNDS ARE EXHAUSTED

**WHEREAS,** the City Council accepted the awarded grant funding in July of 2024, up to \$201,410, from the U.S. Department of Energy to implement the electric bicycle (e-bike) voucher program for Elk Grove residents; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Elk Grove (City) desires to implement Climate Action Plan measure TACM-3, "Reduce the demand for local personal motor vehicle travel in order to reduce greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and vehicle miles traveled (VMT)"; and

**WHEREAS**, broader use of e-bikes is shown to reduce both GHG emissions and VMT; and

**WHEREAS**, the participation of all local Elk Grove bicycle shops will enrich the voucher program by providing a wider variety of options for e-bike purchases; and

**WHEREAS**, partnering with Elk Grove bicycle shops will encourage participants to support businesses in the community and generate local revenue.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with Elk Grove Bike Shop, in substantially the form presented, for reimbursement of e-bike program vouchers redeemed by residents until all grant funds are exhausted.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11<sup>th</sup> day of September 2024

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-155

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE )

*I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 11, 2024 by the following vote:* 

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Suen

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California